



Strand Associates, Inc.®
910 West Wingra Drive
Madison, WI 53715
(P) 608.251.4843
www.strand.com

August 13, 2026

Mr. Brad Marquardt, P.E.
City of Whitewater
312 West Whitewater Street
Whitewater, WI 53190

Re: 2026 Detention Basin Maintenance
Contract 7-2027
City of Whitewater, Wisconsin

Dear Brad,

Bids for the above-referenced Project were opened on August 11, 2026. Five Bids were received with the resulting Bid tabulation enclosed.

CJP Excavating LLC (CJP) of Helenville, Wisconsin was the apparent low Bidder at \$159,161.75. The Bid included a Bid Bond for 10 percent. The Bid is deemed to be responsive.

Strand Associates, Inc.® has previously worked with CJP on projects for the City of Whitewater.

If you determine that CJP is a responsible Bidder after your evaluation of their qualifications, we recommend proceeding with award of the Contract in accordance with Article 18 of the Instructions to Bidders.

Sincerely,

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.®

Andrew B. Constant, P.E.

Enclosure

2026 Detention Basin Maintenance															
Contract 7-2026															
City of Whitewater, Wisconsin															
Solicitor: Strand Associates, Inc.															
August 11, 2026 1:30 P.M. Central															
Section Title	Line Item	Item Description	UofM	Quantity	CJP Excavating LLC.		RR Walton & Company LTD		Integrated Lakes Management, Inc.		Fischer Excavating, Inc.		Interstate Clearing & Construction		
					Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	
2026 Detention Basin Maintenance		1	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1	\$5,005.00	\$5,005.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$7,318.40	\$7,318.40	\$5,802.00	\$5,802.00	\$1,495.00	\$1,495.00
		2	Dewatering and Flow Management	LS	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,315.60	\$1,315.60	\$25,720.00	\$25,720.00	\$12,400.00	\$12,400.00
		3	Common Excavation and Grading	LS	1	\$56,900.00	\$56,900.00	\$31,220.00	\$31,220.00	\$39,915.70	\$39,915.70	\$47,587.00	\$47,587.00	\$108,900.00	\$108,900.00
		4	12-IN RCP Apron End Wall W/ Joint Ties and Concrete Cut-Off Wall	EA	2	\$1,350.00	\$2,700.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$7,928.80	\$15,857.60	\$1,552.00	\$3,104.00	\$3,430.00	\$6,860.00
		5	12-IN RCP Storm Sewer INCL Hauled?In Granular Backfill	LF	16	\$170.75	\$2,732.00	\$343.75	\$5,500.00	\$302.18	\$4,834.88	\$144.00	\$2,304.00	\$314.00	\$5,024.00
		6	Riprap W/ Geotextile	SY	45	\$77.45	\$3,485.25	\$74.45	\$3,350.25	\$142.17	\$6,397.65	\$85.00	\$3,825.00	\$51.50	\$2,317.50
		7	Native Restoration	LS	1	\$9,570.00	\$9,570.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$12,023.70	\$12,023.70	\$14,064.00	\$14,064.00	\$5,300.00	\$5,300.00
		8	Erosion Control	LS	1	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$3,627.45	\$3,627.45	\$2,432.00	\$2,432.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
		9	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1	\$5,210.00	\$5,210.00	\$2,850.00	\$2,850.00	\$7,318.40	\$7,318.40	\$5,802.00	\$5,802.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00
		10	Dewatering and Flow Management	LS	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,315.60	\$1,315.60	\$11,896.00	\$11,896.00	\$9,300.00	\$9,300.00
		11	Common Excavation and Grading	LS	1	\$19,547.50	\$19,547.50	\$31,260.00	\$31,260.00	\$32,720.00	\$32,720.00	\$21,452.00	\$21,452.00	\$70,400.00	\$70,400.00
		12	21-IN RCP Apron End Wall W/ Joint Ties and Concrete Cut-Off Wall	EA	2	\$1,350.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,450.00	\$4,900.00	\$8,893.05	\$17,786.10	\$2,721.00	\$5,442.00	\$3,750.00	\$7,500.00
		13	21-IN RCP Storm Sewer INCL Hauled?In Granular Backfill	LF	16	\$220.75	\$3,532.00	\$168.75	\$2,700.00	\$327.12	\$5,233.92	\$141.00	\$2,256.00	\$340.00	\$5,440.00
		14	Riprap W/ Geotextile	SY	85	\$41.00	\$3,485.00	\$41.76	\$3,549.60	\$110.47	\$9,389.95	\$80.00	\$6,800.00	\$51.50	\$4,377.50
		15	Native Restoration	LS	1	\$10,370.00	\$10,370.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$13,819.20	\$13,819.20	\$15,014.00	\$15,014.00	\$5,800.00	\$5,800.00
		16	Erosion Control	LS	1	\$640.00	\$640.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,747.15	\$3,747.15	\$2,172.00	\$2,172.00	\$4,900.00	\$4,900.00
		17	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1	\$4,805.00	\$4,805.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,506.20	\$3,506.20	\$5,802.00	\$5,802.00	\$750.00	\$750.00
		18	Dewatering and Flow Management	LS	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$1,315.60	\$1,315.60	\$11,896.00	\$11,896.00	\$9,300.00	\$9,300.00
		19	Common Excavation and Grading	LS	1	\$11,655.00	\$11,655.00	\$30,500.00	\$30,500.00	\$17,863.10	\$17,863.10	\$30,645.00	\$30,645.00	\$64,900.00	\$64,900.00
		20	Riprap W/ Geotextile	SY	20	\$75.00	\$1,500.00	\$80.00	\$1,600.00	\$149.97	\$2,999.40	\$85.00	\$1,700.00	\$51.50	\$1,030.00
		21	Native Restoration	LS	1	\$9,375.00	\$9,375.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$11,125.95	\$11,125.95	\$13,064.00	\$13,064.00	\$5,300.00	\$5,300.00
		22	Erosion Control	LS	1	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,388.05	\$3,388.05	\$1,564.00	\$1,564.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
Base Bid Total:						\$159,161.75		\$179,029.85		\$222,819.60		\$240,343.00		\$341,194.00	